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The Basics

Volta (Battery Grip/Tripod/Remote)

The First Step

You may need to upgrade your camera’s software before you can use Volta. 
For step-by-step instructions, go to gopro.com/update. 

Charging Volta

1. Flip open the USB charging port cover.  
2. Insert the included USB cable into the port. Connect the other end of the cable 

to a USB power source. 
3. Push the Battery Status button  to start charging. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The blinking LED shows the battery status while Volta is charging. All LEDs will be lit 
when the battery is fully charged. Press the Battery Status button  to check the 
charge level when Volta is not charging.

TECH SPECS 
• Battery capacity: 4900 mAh
• Power input: 5VDC / 3A (15W max)
• Power output: 5VDC / 2.4A (12W max)
• Charge time: 2.5 hours with GoPro Supercharger (sold separately) or other 

5V / 3A charger.

A fully charged Volta will triple a fully charged camera’s normal battery life. 
Battery life may vary based on usage and other external conditions. 
 

CAUTION: To keep Volta weather resistant, be sure the USB port cover is fully 
closed and the seal is tight after charging. 

1. Swiveling Camera  
Mounting Fingers

2. LED Battery/Camera  
Status Indicators

3. Bluetooth® Button

4. Flip-Out Mounting Fingers

5. Mode + Power Button

6. Tripod Legs

7. 1/4-20 Mount

8. Camera Cable
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10. Shutter Button

11. USB Charging Port  
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USB Pass-Through Door
Lets you plug Volta into 
your GoPro while keeping 
it weather resistant.

Thumb Screw
Secures your 
GoPro to Volta.

LED Power Indicators

LED 1
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LED 2
21-40%

LED 3
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LED 4
61-80%
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81-99%



Mounting Your GoPro

INSTALLING THE USB PASS-THROUGH DOOR
Replace your camera’s standard door with the included USB Pass-Through Door. 

1. Unlock the latch and flip the door open.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.  With the door in the horizontal position, gently pull outward until the door 
snaps off. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Line the USB Pass-Through Door up with the small silver bar.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Press the door tightly into the small silver bar until it snaps into place and is 
securely attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WARNING: Using the USB Pass-Through Door with the 
Volta camera cable plugged in will protect Volta and your 
camera from rain and snow, but is not waterproof. Using the 
USB Pass-Through Door underwater with your GoPro will 
damage your camera and void the warranty.

 

Mounting Your GoPro

ATTACHING YOUR CAMERA
1. Mount your GoPro to Volta using the top mounting fingers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Heads Up: Be sure to insert your camera into the mounting fingers with the 
USB Pass-Through Door on the side opposite the Thumb Screw. Rotate the 
mounting fingers if needed to ensure that your camera is mounted properly. 

2. Plug Volta’s USB cable into your camera.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Press the Battery Status button  to start sending power to your camera.



Using Volta to Control Your GoPro

Volta can be used to control your GoPro whether its mounted or detached from 
the grip. Be sure set up wireless control now so you can simply detach your 
GoPro anytime you see a great shot that needs a wireless setup. 

WIRED CONTROL
Volta’s integrated camera buttons gives you easy one-hand control of your GoPro.

1. Press the Battery Status button  to wake Volta. 
2. Press Volta’s Mode + Power button  to turn your GoPro on. 
3. Press Volta’s Mode + Power button  button repeatedly to cycle to the 

mode that you want. 
4. Press Volta’s Shutter button  to start capturing. 
5. To stop capturing video or time lapse, press Volta’s Shutter button  again.
6. Press and hold Volta’s Mode + Power button  button to turn your  

GoPro off.

WIRELESS CONTROL
Use Bluetooth to turn Volta into a wireless remote. Wireless control is also used 
to control your GoPro if you’re using Volta with Media Mod. Detach your GoPro 
from Volta and follow these setup instructions:

1. On your camera, complete these steps:
a. From the rear screen, swipe down to access the Dashboard.
b. Swipe left, and then tap Connections > Connect Device > Volta.

2. Press and hold the Bluetooth button  on Volta for 4 seconds. Your camera 
will automatically begin pairing. Volta’s center LED will blink blue while it’s 
searching for the camera and turn solid blue when it’s connected. 

After pairing, Volta and your camera will wirelessly connect automatically when 
they are both on and not connected via the camera cable.

PRO TIP: After detaching your GoPro, plug Volta’s USB cable into the charging 
port to keep it out of the way.

WARNING: Volta is not weather resistant when used as a 
wireless remote or any time the USB-C cable is disconnected 
from your camera.

Tripod

Flip out the built-in tripod legs any time 
you need to set Volta down to capture 
stationary shots. You can swivel or tilt 
your camera to adjust the capture angle.

PRO TIP: Volta’s additional battery 
power and tripod legs make it great for 
capturing extra-long time lapse shots.

Mounting Volta

RETRACTABLE MOUNTING FINGERS
Press the mounting finger release 
button to use Volta’s retractable 
mounting fingers. They make it easy 
to attach Volta to GoPro backpack 
straps, and other mounts. 
 
 

 
 
1/4-20 MOUNT
Volta has 1/4-20 mount built into its 
base for added mounting flexibility. 

 

 
 
 
 
LANYARD
Use the hole in Volta’s base to secure 
the included wrist lanyard. 



Using Volta with Media Mod

Insert your GoPro into Media Mod (sold separately) as you normally would and 
follow these steps:

1. Use your camera’s mounting fingers to attach your GoPro to Volta. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Heads Up: Insert your camera into the mounting fingers with the Media Mod’s 
USB port on the same side as  the camera cable and Thumb Screw. Rotate the 
mounting fingers if needed to ensure that your camera is mounted properly.

2. Plug Volta’s USB-C cable into the USB-C port on the back of your Media Mod. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Connect Volta to your camera via Bluetooth to use Volta’s built-in camera 
controls.

WARNING: Volta is not weather resistant when used with 
Media Mod. 

Resetting Volta

Press and hold the Mode + Power button  and Shutter button  
simultaneously for 8 seconds if you need to reset Volta. 

Heads Up: You will not have to re-pair your camera if you reset Volta.

Notes

Here are a few important things to keep in mind while you’re using Volta:

• Volta will enter power save mode if it is not used for 24 hours. Press any 
button to wake it up. 

• Disconnect Volta’s Bluetooth connection to your camera if you want to 
connect your camera to the GoPro Quik app. Press Bluetooth button   
to disconnect. 

• Volta can only pair and connect to one camera at a time. 
• Volta’s operating ambient temperature range is 14° F – 95° F (-10° C – 35° C). 

It’s normal charging temperature range is 32° F – 95° F (0° C – 35°C). Volta will 
automatically shut down if it’s too hot or too cold. The LEDs will blink red 4x 
to show that it needs to return to its normal operating temperature before 
the camera control buttons and camera charging will work. You can check its 
status by pressing any button. The LEDs will blink red if it’s not ready.

WARNING: Volta is not waterproof. Using it under water will 
damage both Volta and your camera.

Regulatory Information

To see additional information regarding country certifications, refer to the 
Important Product + Safety Instructions included with your remote.

The Bluetooth word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc., and any use of such marks is under license.

 
 

      



Volta
POIGNÉE D’ALIMENTATION | TRÉPIED | TÉLÉCOMMANDE

MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR



Chargement de Volta

1. Ouvrez le cache du port de chargement USB.  
2. Insérez le câble USB fourni dans le port. Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble à 

une source d’alimentation USB. 
3. Appuyez sur le bouton d’état de la batterie  pour commencer le chargement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pendant le chargement de Volta, le voyant LED clignotant indiquera l’état de la batterie. 
Tous les voyants LED s’allumeront une fois la batterie complètement chargée. Appuyez 
sur le bouton d’état de la batterie  pour vérifier le niveau de charge lorsque Volta 
n’est pas en charge.

 

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES 
• Capacité de la batterie : 4 900 mAh
• Puissance d’entrée : 5 Vcc/3 A (15 W max.)
• Puissance de sortie : 5 Vcc/2,4 A (12 W max.)
• Durée de chargement : 2,5 heures avec le Supercharger GoPro (vendu 

séparément) ou un autre chargeur 5 V/3 A.

Avec le produit Volta totalement chargé, l’autonomie de la batterie de la 
caméra est multipliée par trois (par rapport à une batterie de caméra totalement 
chargée). L’autonomie de la batterie peut varier en fonction de l’utilisation et 
d’autres conditions externes. 
 

ATTENTION : pour que Volta résiste aux intempéries, veillez à ce que le cache 
du port USB soit complètement fermé et que le joint soit étanche après le 
chargement. 

Voyants d’alimentation LED

L’essentiel

Volta (poignée d’alimentation/trépied/télécommande)

Première étape

Vous devrez peut-être mettre à niveau le logiciel de votre caméra avant de 
pouvoir utiliser Volta. Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées, rendez-vous sur 
gopro.com/update. 

1. Tiges de fixation 
pivotantes de la caméra

2. Voyants d’état LED 
de la batterie/caméra

3. Bouton Bluetooth

4. Tiges de fixation escamotables

5. Bouton Mode et Alimentation

6. Pieds de trépied

7. Fixation 1/4-20

8. Câble pour caméra

9. Bouton d’état de la batterie

10. Bouton Obturateur

11. Port de chargement USB 
(sous le cache du port)

12. Point d’attache pour cordon
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Porte de connectique 
USB avec fonction 
passthrough
Vous permet de brancher 
Volta à votre caméra GoPro 
tout en préservant la 
résistance aux intempéries.

Vis moletée
Sécurise la fixation 
de votre caméra 
GoPro à Volta.
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Fixation de votre GoPro

AVERTISSEMENT : l’utilisation de la porte de connectique 
USB avec fonction passthrough lorsque le câble de caméra 
Volta est branché protège Volta et votre caméra de la 
pluie et de la neige, mais cette solution n’est pas étanche. 
L’utilisation de votre GoPro et de la porte de connectique 
USB avec fonction passthrough sous l’eau endommagera 
votre caméra et annulera la garantie.

FIXATION DE VOTRE CAMÉRA
1. Fixez votre caméra GoPro à Volta à l’aide des tiges de fixation supérieures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attention : veillez à ce que la porte de connectique USB avec fonction 
passthrough soit sur le côté opposé à la vis moletée lorsque vous insérez 
votre caméra dans les tiges de fixation. Faites pivoter les tiges de fixation si 
nécessaire pour vous assurer que votre caméra est correctement installée. 

2. Branchez le câble USB de Volta à votre caméra.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fixation de votre GoPro

INSTALLATION DE LA PORTE DE CONNECTIQUE USB AVEC FONCTION 
PASSTHROUGH
Remplacez la porte standard de votre caméra par la porte de connectique USB 
avec fonction passthrough incluse. 

1. Déverrouillez le loquet et ouvrez la porte.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.  Avec la porte en position horizontale, tirez doucement vers l’extérieur 
jusqu’à ce qu’elle se détache. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Alignez la porte de connectique USB avec fonction passthrough avec la 
petite barre argentée.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Clipsez la porte sur la petite barre argentée en appuyant fermement dessus 
jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’enclenche correctement et qu’elle soit bien fixée. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Utilisation de Volta pour contrôler votre caméra GoPro

COMMANDES SANS FIL
Utilisez le Bluetooth pour transformer Volta en télécommande sans fil. Les 
commandes sans fil permettent de contrôler votre GoPro lorsque vous utilisez 
Volta avec le module médias. Détachez votre caméra GoPro de Volta et suivez 
les instructions de configuration suivantes :

1. Sur votre caméra, effectuez les étapes suivantes :
a. Depuis l’écran arrière de la caméra, glissez vers le bas pour accéder au 

tableau de bord.
b. Faites glisser votre doigt vers la gauche, puis appuyez sur 

Connexions > Connexion à un appareil > Volta.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton Bluetooth  de Volta et maintenez-le enfoncé 

pendant 4 secondes. La caméra entre automatiquement en mode 
d’appariement. Le voyant LED central de Volta clignote en bleu pendant 
qu’il recherche la caméra et devient bleu fixe après la connexion. 

Une fois l’appairage effectué, Volta et votre caméra se connectent 
automatiquement sans fil lorsqu’elles sont toutes les deux sous-tension et 
qu’elles ne sont pas connectées via le câble de la caméra.

ASTUCE DE PRO : après avoir détaché votre caméra GoPro, branchez le câble 
USB de Volta dans le port de chargement pour éviter qu’il ne vous gêne.

AVERTISSEMENT : Volta n’est pas résistante aux intempéries 
lorsqu’elle est utilisée comme télécommande sans fil ou lorsque 
le câble USB-C est déconnecté de votre caméra.

Fixation de votre GoPro

3. Appuyez sur le bouton d’état de la batterie  pour alimenter votre caméra. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Utilisation de Volta pour contrôler votre caméra GoPro

Contrôlez votre GoPro grâce à Volta, qu’elle soit fixée ou détachée de la 
poignée. Configurez les commandes sans fil dès maintenant pour pouvoir 
détacher votre GoPro à tout moment lorsque vous voyez une photo 
exceptionnelle nécessitant une configuration sans fil. 

COMMANDES FILAIRES
Les boutons de caméra intégrés de Volta vous permettent de contrôler facilement 
votre caméra GoPro d’une seule main.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton d’état de la batterie  pour réactiver Volta. 
2. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton Mode et Alimentation  de Volta pour 

allumer votre GoPro. 
3. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton Mode et Alimentation  de Volta pour 

accéder au mode souhaité. 
4. Appuyez sur le bouton Obturateur  de Volta pour commencer à 

enregistrer. 
5. Pour arrêter la capture d’une vidéo ou de contenus en accéléré, appuyez à 

nouveau sur le bouton Obturateur  de Volta.
6. Maintenez enfoncé le bouton Mode et Alimentation  de Volta pour 

éteindre votre GoPro.



Fixation de Volta

CORDON
Utilisez l’ouverture située dans la 
base de Volta pour fixer le cordon de 
poignet inclus. 

Utilisation de Volta avec le module médias

Insérez votre caméra GoPro dans le module médias (vendu séparément) comme 
vous le feriez normalement, puis suivez les étapes suivantes :

1. Utilisez les tiges de fixation de votre caméra pour fixer votre caméra GoPro 
à Volta. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attention : insérez votre caméra dans les tiges de fixation en plaçant le port 
USB du module médias du même côté que le câble de la caméra et la vis 
moletée. Faites pivoter les tiges de fixation si nécessaire pour vous assurer que 
votre caméra est correctement installée.

Trépied

Dépliez les pieds du trépied intégré 
chaque fois que vous avez besoin d’uti-
liser Volta pour prendre des photos en 
plan fixe. Vous pouvez faire pivoter ou 
incliner votre caméra pour régler l’angle 
de prise de vue de façon optimale.

ASTUCE DE PRO : grâce à sa batterie 
supplémentaire et à ses pieds de 
trépied, Volta est idéale pour prendre 
des photos en accéléré sur une durée 
extra longue.

Fixation de Volta

TIGES DE FIXATION RÉTRACTABLES
Appuyez sur le bouton de 
déverrouillage des tiges de fixation 
pour utiliser les tiges de fixation 
rétractables de Volta. Ces tiges 
facilitent la fixation de Volta aux 
sangles de sac à dos GoPro et à 
d’autres supports. 
 
 

 
 
FIXATION 1/4-20
Volta est doté d’une fixation 1/4-20 
intégrée à sa base pour une plus 
grande flexibilité de fixation. 

 

 
 
 



Remarques

Voici quelques points importants à garder à l’esprit lorsque vous utilisez Volta :

• Volta passe en mode d’économie d’énergie après 24 heures sans avoir été 
utilisée. Appuyez sur n’importe quel bouton pour la réactiver. 

• Déconnectez la connexion Bluetooth de Volta avec votre caméra pour 
connecter votre caméra à l’application GoPro Quik. Appuyez sur le bouton 
Bluetooth  pour vous déconnecter. 

• Volta ne peut être appairée qu’à une seule caméra à la fois. 
• La plage de température ambiante de fonctionnement de Volta est comprise 

entre -10 °C et 35 °C. Sa plage de température normale pour la charge est 
comprise entre 0 °C et 35 °C. Volta s’arrête automatiquement en cas de 
température trop haute ou trop basse. Les voyants LED clignotent en rouge 
4 fois pour signaler que la température doit revenir à la plage normale 
fonctionnement pour que vous puissiez charger la caméra ou utiliser ses 
boutons de commande. Vous pouvez vérifier son état en appuyant sur 
n’importe quel bouton. Les voyants LED clignotent en rouge si la caméra 
n’est pas prête.

AVERTISSEMENT : Volta n’est pas étanche. Une utilisation 
sous l’eau risque d’endommager Volta ainsi que votre caméra.

Informations réglementaires

Pour obtenir plus d’informations sur les homologations par pays, reportez-
vous aux Instructions produit et sécurité importantes fournies avec votre 
télécommande.

La marque et les logos Bluetooth sont des marques déposées appartenant 
à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation desdites marques est réalisée sous 
licence.

 
 

      

Utilisation de Volta avec le module médias

2. Branchez le câble USB-C de Volta sur le port USB-C situé à l’arrière de votre 
module médias. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Connectez Volta à votre caméra via Bluetooth pour utiliser les 
commandes de caméra intégrées de Volta.

AVERTISSEMENT : Volta n’est pas résistante aux intempéries 
lorsqu’elle est utilisée avec le module médias. 

Réinitialisation de Volta

Si vous souhaitez réinitialiser votre Volta, appuyez simultanément sur les 
boutons Mode et Alimentation  et Obturateur  et maintenez-les enfoncés 
pendant 8 secondes. 

Attention : vous n’aurez pas besoin d’appairer à nouveau votre caméra après 
avoir réinitialisé Volta.



Volta
AGARRE CON BATERÍA | TRÍPODE | CONTROL REMOTO

GUÍA DE USUARIO



Carga de Volta

1. Abre la cubierta del puerto de carga USB.  
2. Inserta el cable USB incluido en el puerto. Conecta el otro extremo del cable a 

una fuente de alimentación USB. 
3. Presiona el botón de estado de la batería  para comenzar la carga. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

La luz LED intermitente muestra el estado de la batería mientras Volta se está 
cargando. Todas las luces LED se encenderán cuando la batería esté completamente 
cargada. Presiona el botón de estado de la batería  para revisar el nivel de carga 
cuando Volta no se esté cargando.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS 
• Capacidad de la batería: 4900 mAh
• Potencia de entrada: 5 V DC/3 A (15 W máx.)
• Potencia de salida: 5 V DC/2,4 A (12 W máx.)
• Tiempo de carga: 2,5 horas con GoPro Supercharger (se vende por 

separado) u otro cargador de 5 V/3 A.

Un Volta completamente cargado triplica la duración normal de la batería de una 
cámara cargada al máximo. La duración de la batería puede variar según el uso y 
otras condiciones externas. 
 

CUIDADO: Para mantener tu Volta resistente al clima, asegúrate de que la 
cubierta del puerto USB esté completamente cerrada y que el sello esté 
ajustado después de cargarlo. 

Indicadores LED de batería

Funciones básicas

Volta (agarre con batería/trípode/control remoto)

El primer paso

Es posible que debas actualizar el software de tu cámara antes de poder usar 
Volta. Para obtener instrucciones paso a paso, visita gopro.com/update. 

1. Adaptador de montaje 
giratorio para cámara

2. Indicadores LED de estado 
de la batería y cámara

3. Botón Bluetooth

4. Adaptador de montaje abatible

5. Botón de modo y encendido

6. Patas de trípode

7. Soporte 1/4-20

8. Cable de la cámara

9. Botón de estado de la batería

10. Botón Obturador

11. Puerto de carga USB 
(debajo de la cubierta del puerto)

12. Punto de fijación para la cuerda
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Puerta de paso USB
Te permite conectar 
Volta a tu GoPro mientras 
mantienes la resistencia 
al clima.

Tornillo moleteado
Fija tu GoPro a 
Volta.

LED 1
Del 1 % 
al 20 %

LED 2
Del 21 % 
al 40 %

LED 3
Del 41 % 
al 60 %

LED 4
Del 61 % 
al 80 %

LED 5
Del 81 % 
al 99 %



Montaje de GoPro

FIJACIÓN DE TU CÁMARA
1. Fija tu GoPro a tu Volta usando el adaptador de montaje. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Importante: Asegúrate de insertar tu cámara en el adaptador de montaje con la 
puerta de paso USB en el lado opuesto del tornillo moleteado. Si es necesario, 
rota el adaptador de montaje para asegurarte de que tu cámara esté montada 
adecuadamente. 

2. Conecta el cable USB de tu Volta a tu cámara.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Presiona el botón de estado de la batería  para comenzar a enviarle 
energía a tu cámara.

Montaje de GoPro

INSTALACIÓN DE LA PUERTA DE PASO USB
Reemplaza la puerta estándar de tu cámara con la puerta de paso USB incluida. 

1. Desbloquea el pestillo y abre la puerta.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.  Con la puerta en posición horizontal, tira suavemente hacia afuera hasta 
extraerla. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Alinea la puerta de paso USB con la barra plateada pequeña.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Presiona la puerta firmemente contra la pequeña barra plateada hasta que 
encaje en su lugar y esté sujeta de forma segura. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADVERTENCIA: Utilizar la puerta de paso USB con el cable 
de la cámara de tu Volta conectado, protegerá tu Volta y tu 
cámara de la lluvia y la nieve, pero no es sumergible. Usar 
la puerta de paso USB bajo el agua con tu GoPro dañará tu 
cámara y anulará la garantía.

 
 



Cómo usar Volta para controlar tu GoPro

ADVERTENCIA: Volta no es resistente al clima cuando se utiliza 
como control remoto inalámbrico ni tampoco cuando el cable 
USB-C está desconectado de tu cámara.

Trípode

Despliega las patas integradas del 
trípode cuando necesites fijar tu Volta 
en el suelo para capturar tomas fijas. 
Puedes girar o inclinar tu cámara para 
ajustar el ángulo de captura.

CONSEJO PROFESIONAL: La 
potencia de la batería adicional 
de tu Volta y sus patas de trípode, 
hacen que sea ideal para capturar 
secuencias extralargas.

Montaje de Volta

ADAPTADOR DE MONTAJE 
RETRÁCTIL
Presiona el botón de liberación del 
adaptador de montaje para utilizar 
el adaptador de montaje retráctil de 
tu Volta. El adaptador de montaje 
retráctil facilita la sujeción de tu Volta 
a las correas para mochilas de GoPro 
y otros soportes. 

 
SOPORTE 1/4-20
Volta tiene un soporte 1/4-20 
incorporado en su base para una 
mayor flexibilidad de montaje. 

 

Cómo usar Volta para controlar tu GoPro

Volta se puede usar para controlar tu GoPro, ya sea que esté montada o 
separada del agarre. Asegúrate de configurar los controles inalámbricos ahora 
para que simplemente puedas desconectar tu GoPro en cualquier momento que 
veas una gran toma que requiere un control inalámbrico. 

CONTROL CON CABLE
Los botones integrados de la cámara en Volta te permiten controlar tu GoPro 
fácilmente con una sola mano.

1. Presiona el botón de estado de la batería  para activar tu Volta. 
2. Presiona el botón de modo y encendido de tu Volta  para encender 

tu GoPro. 
3. Presiona el botón de modo y encendido de tu Volta  repetidamente hasta 

llegar al modo deseado. 
4. Presiona el botón Obturador de tu Volta  para comenzar a capturar. 
5. Para detener la captura de video o secuencia, presiona el botón Obturador 

 nuevamente.
6. Mantén presionado el botón de modo y encendido  de tu Volta para 

apagar tu GoPro.

CONTROL INALÁMBRICO
Utiliza Bluetooth para convertir a Volta en un control remoto inalámbrico. El 
control inalámbrico también se utiliza para controlar tu GoPro si utilizas Volta 
con un accesorio multimedia. Desmonta tu GoPro de tu Volta y sigue estas 
instrucciones de configuración:

1. En la cámara, sigue los pasos que se indican a continuación:
a. Desde la pantalla trasera, desliza hacia abajo para acceder al Panel.
b. Desliza hacia la izquierda y, a continuación, toca Conexiones > 

Conectar dispositivo > Volta.
2. Mantén presionado el botón Bluetooth  de tu Volta durante 4 segundos. 

La cámara comenzará a sincronizarse automáticamente. La luz LED azul 
central de tu Volta parpadeará mientras busca la cámara y se pondrá fija 
cuando esté conectada. 

Después del emparejamiento, tu Volta y tu cámara se conectarán de forma 
inalámbrica automáticamente cuando estén encendidas y no conectadas a 
través del cable de la cámara.

CONSEJO PROFESIONAL: Después de desconectar tu GoPro, conecta el 
cable USB de tu Volta en el puerto de carga para que no estorbe.



Uso de Volta con un accesorio multimedia

2. Conecta el cable USB-C de tu Volta en el puerto USB-C de la parte posterior 
del accesorio multimedia. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Conecta tu Volta a tu cámara a través de Bluetooth para utilizar los 
controles de cámara integrados en tu Volta.

ADVERTENCIA: Volta no es resistente al clima cuando se 
utiliza con el accesorio multimedia. 

Reinicio de tu Volta

Si necesitas reiniciar tu Volta, mantén presionado el botón de modo y 
encendido  y el botón Obturador  simultáneamente durante 8 segundos. 

Importante: No tendrás que volver a emparejar tu cámara si reinicias tu Volta.

Notas

Estas son algunas cosas importantes que debes tener en cuenta mientras 
utilizas tu Volta:

• Volta ingresará al modo de ahorro de energía si no se utiliza durante 
24 horas. Pulsa cualquier botón para activarlo. 

• Desconecta la conexión Bluetooth entre Volta y tu cámara si deseas 
conectar tu cámara a la aplicación GoPro Quik. Presiona el botón Bluetooth  
para desconectarla. 

• Volta solo puede emparejarse y conectarse a una cámara a la vez. 

Montaje de Volta

CUERDA
Utiliza el orificio de la base de  
tu Volta para fijar la cuerda  
para muñeca incluida. 

Uso de Volta con un accesorio multimedia

Inserta tu GoPro en el accesorio multimedia (se vende por separado) como lo 
harías normalmente y sigue estos pasos:

1. Utiliza el adaptador de montaje de tu cámara para conectar tu GoPro  
a Volta. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Importante: Inserta tu cámara en el adaptador de montaje con el puerto 
USB del accesorio multimedia en el mismo lado que el cable de la cámara 
y el tornillo moleteado. Si es necesario, rota el adaptador de montaje para 
asegurarte de que tu cámara esté montada adecuadamente.



Notas

• El rango de temperatura ambiente de funcionamiento de Volta es de 14° F a  
95° F (10° C a 35° C). Su rango de temperatura de carga normal es de 32° F 
a 95° F (0° C a 35° F). Volta se apagará automáticamente si está demasiado 
caliente o demasiado frío. Las luces LED parpadearán en rojo 4 veces para 
mostrar que es necesario volver a su rango de temperatura de funcionamiento 
normal antes de que los botones de control de la cámara y la carga de la 
cámara funcionen. Puedes verificar su estado presionando cualquier botón. 
Las luces LED parpadearán en rojo si no está lista.

ADVERTENCIA: Volta no es sumergible. Usarla bajo el agua 
dañará tanto tu Volta como la cámara.

Información normativa

Para conocer información adicional sobre las certificaciones por país, consulta 
el documento Instrucciones importantes de producto y seguridad que se 
incluye con tu control remoto.

La marca denominativa y los logotipos de Bluetooth son marcas comerciales 
registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc., y cualquier uso de tales marcas o 
logotipos se realiza bajo licencia.
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Noções básicas

Volta (Garra de bateria/Tripé/Controle remoto)

Primeira etapa

Pode ser necessário atualizar o software da câmera antes de usar a Volta.  
Para instruções passo a passo, acesse o site gopro.com/update. 

1. Hastes de montagem 
giratórias da câmera

2. Bateria de LED/Indicadores 
de status da câmera

3. Botão de Bluetooth

4. Hastes de montagem articuladas

5. Botão Modo + Ligar

6. Pernas do tripé

7. Suporte 1/4-20

8. Cabo da câmera

9. Botão de nível da bateria

10. Botão Obturador

11. Porta de carregamento USB 
(embaixo da tampa da porta)

12. Ponto de fixação do cordão

1

2

3

5

6

7

4
9

8

12

10

11

Porta USB para uso 
prolongado
Permite conectar a Volta 
à GoPro e mantê-la 
resistente ao clima.

Parafuso de 
ajuste manual
Prende sua 
GoPro na Volta.

Como carregar a Volta

1. Abra a tampa da porta de carregamento USB.  
2. Insira o cabo USB incluso na porta. Conecte a outra extremidade do cabo a uma 

fonte de energia USB. 
3. Aperte o botão de Status da bateria  para começar o carregamento. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

O LED piscando mostra o status da bateria enquanto a Volta carrega. Todos os 
LEDs serão acesos quando a bateria estiver completamente carregada. Pressione 
o botão de Status da bateria  para verificar o nível de carga quando a Volta não 
estiver carregando.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS 
• Capacidade da bateria: 4900 mAh
• Entrada de energia: 5 VCA/3 A (máx. 15 W)
• Saída de energia: 5 VCA/2,4 A (máx. 12 W)
• Tempo de carregamento: 2,5 horas com o Supercharger GoPro (vendido 

separadamente) ou outro carregador de 5 V/3 A.

Uma Volta totalmente carregada triplicará a vida útil normal da bateria de uma 
câmera totalmente carregada. O tempo de duração da bateria pode variar de 
acordo com o uso e com outras condições externas. 
 

CUIDADO: para manter a Volta resistente ao clima, assegure-se de que a tampa 
da porta USB esteja completamente fechada e a vedação esteja firme após 
o carregamento. 

Indicadores de energia LED

LED 1
1 a 20%

LED 2
21 a 
40%

LED 3
41 a 
60%

LED 4
61 a 
80%

LED 5
81 a 
99%



Montar sua GoPro

INSTALAR A PORTA USB PARA USO PROLONGADO
Substitua a porta padrão da sua câmera pela porta USB para uso prolongado 
inclusa. 

1. Libere a trava e abra a porta.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.  Com a porta na posição horizontal, puxe para fora cuidadosamente até a 
porta abrir. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Alinhe a porta USB para uso prolongado virada para cima com a pequena 
barra prateada.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Pressione a porta com firmeza na pequena barra prateada até que ela 
encaixe no lugar. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Montar sua GoPro

AVISO: usar a porta USB para uso prolongado com o cabo 
Volta da câmera conectado protegerá a Volta e a câmera 
da chuva e neve, mas não as tornarão a prova d’água. O uso 
da a porta USB para uso prolongado debaixo d'água com a 
GoPro causa danos à câmera e anula a garantia.

PRENDER A CÂMERA
1. Monte sua GoPro na Volta usando as hastes de montagem superiores. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Atenção: insira sua câmera nas hastes de montagem com a porta USB para 
uso prolongado no lado oposto ao parafuso de ajuste manual. Gire as hastes 
de montagem, se necessário, para assegurar que a câmera esteja montada 
apropriadamente. 

2. Conecte o cabo USB da Volta à sua câmera.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Montar sua GoPro

3. Pressione o botão de Status da bateria  para começar a carregar 
a câmera. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Usar a Volta para controlar a GoPro

A Volta pode ser usada para controlar a GoPro, esteja ou não encaixada na 
garra. Certifique-se de configurar o controle sem fio agora, para que você 
possa simplesmente desencaixar a GoPro a qualquer momento em que você se 
deparar uma oportunidade de captura que precise de uma configuração sem fio. 

CONTROLE COM FIO
Os botões da câmera integrados na Volta oferecem controle fácil da GoPro com 
uma mão.

1. Pressione o botão de Status da bateria  para ativar a Volta. 
2. Pressione o botão Modo + Ligar da Volta  para ligar a GoPro. 
3. Pressione o botão Modo + Ligar da Volta   repetidamente para acessar o 

modo desejado. 
4. Pressione o botão Obturador da Volta  para iniciar a captura. 
5. Para parar a captura de vídeo ou lapso de tempo, pressione o botão 

Obturador da Volta  novamente.
6. Mantenha o botão Modo + Ligar da Volta pressionado  para desligar 

a GoPro.

Usar a Volta para controlar a GoPro

CONTROLE SEM FIO
Use o Bluetooth para transformar a Volta em um controle remoto sem fio. O 
controle remoto sem fio também é utilizado para controlar a GoPro caso você 
esteja usando a Volta com o Módulo de mídia. Remova a GoPro da Volta e siga 
estas instruções de configuração:

1. Na sua câmera, conclua estas etapas:
a. Na tela traseira, deslize para baixo para acessar o Painel.
b. Deslize para a esquerda e, em seguida, toque em Conexões > 

Conectar dispositivo > Volta.
2. Pressione e segure o botão Bluetooth  na Volta durante quatro segundos. 

A câmera iniciará o emparelhamento automaticamente. O LED central da 
Volta piscará em azul enquanto ela procura pela câmera e permanecerá 
azul ao se conectar. 

Após o emparelhamento, a Volta e a câmera se conectarão sem fio 
automaticamente quando ambas estiverem ligadas e não conectadas por meio 
do cabo da câmera.

DICA PRO: após remover a GoPro, ligue o cabo USB da Volta na porta de 
carregamento para afastar do caminho.

AVISO: a Volta não será resistente ao clima quando usada 
como controle remoto sem fio ou quando o cabo USB-C estiver 
desconectado da câmera.

Tripé

Vire as pernas integradas do tripé 
sempre que precisar pousar a Volta 
para fazer capturas em posição fixa. É 
possível girar ou inclinar a câmera para 
ajustar o ângulo de captura.

DICA PRO: a energia da bateria 
adicional e as pernas do tripé da Volta 
são ótimos para capturas com lapso 
de tempo muito longo.

 



Montar a Volta

HASTES DE MONTAGEM RETRÁTEIS
Pressione o botão de liberação da haste de montagem para usar as hastes 
de montagem retráteis da Volta. Elas facilitam a fixação da Volta nas alças da 
mochila da GoPro e em outros suportes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPORTE 1/4-20
A Volta tem um suporte 1/4-20 integrado à sua base, oferecendo maior 
flexibilidade de montagem. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CORDÃO
Use a abertura na base da Volta para proteger o cordão de pulso para 
segurança incluso. 

Usar o Volta com o Módulo de mídia

Insira a GoPro no Módulo de mídia (vendido separadamente) normalmente e siga 
estas etapas:

1. Use as hastes de montagem da câmera para fixar a GoPro à Volta. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Atenção: insira sua câmera nas hastes de montagem com a porta USB para o 
Módulo de mídia no mesmo lado que o cabo da câmera e o Parafuso de ajuste 
manual. Gire as hastes de montagem, se necessário, para assegurar que a 
câmera esteja montada apropriadamente.

2. Conecte o cabo USB-C da Volta na porta USB-C na parte traseira do Módulo 
de mídia. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Conecte a Volta à sua câmera via Bluetooth para usar os controles de 
câmera integrados da Volta.

AVISO: a Volta não é resistente ao clima quando usado com o 
Módulo de mídia. 



Redefinir a Volta

Se você precisar redefinir a Volta, pressione e segure os botões Modo + Ligar  
e Obturador  simultaneamente, por oito segundos. 

Atenção: caso você redefina a Volta, não será necessário emparelhar a câmera 
novamente.

Observações

Veja algumas considerações importantes para usar a Volta:

• A Volta entrará em modo de economia de energia se não for usada dentro 
de 24 horas. Pressione qualquer botão para ativá-la. 

• Caso você deseje conectar a câmera ao aplicativo GoPro Quik, interrompa 
a conexão Bluetooth da Volta com a câmera. Pressione o botão 
Bluetooth  para desconectar. 

• A Volta pode se emparelhar e conectar a somente uma câmera por vez. 
• A faixa de temperatura ambiente de operação da Volta é de 10 °C a 35 °C. 

Sua faixa de temperatura de carregamento normal é de 0 °C a 35 °C. A 
Volta desligará automaticamente caso sua temperatura esteja muito fria 
ou muito quente. Para indicar que ela precisa retornar à sua temperatura 
de operação normal antes que os botões de controles da câmera e o 
carregamento da câmera funcionem, os LEDs piscarão na cor vermelha 
quatro vezes. É possível verificar seu status pressionando qualquer botão. 
Se ela não estiver pronta, os LEDs piscarão na cor vermelha.

AVISO: a Volta não é à prova d'água. Usá-lo debaixo d'água 
danificará a Volta e a câmera.

Informações regulamentares

Para obter informações adicionais sobre as certificações do país, consulte as 
Informações importantes do produto + segurança incluídas em seu controle 
remoto.

A marca e os logotipos Bluetooth são marcas comerciais registradas da 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc., e o uso dessas marcas ocorre mediante licença.
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